

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).11184/2007
(From the judgement and order dated 04/06/2007 in MO No
1695/2007 In Appeal No. 428/2007 in Suit No. 2792/2000 of The
HIGH COURT OF BOMBAY)

REGR., HANDLOOM & TEX.COOP. SOCIETIES

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

VIJAY S. SINGH & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for permission to file additional documents and
prayer for interim relief and office report)

Date: 01/04/2010 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE D.K. JAIN

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C.K. PRASAD

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Rakesh Uttamchandra Upadhyay, Adv.
Mr. Abhijeet, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. P.N. Gupta, Adv.

Mr. Subrat Birla, Adv.
Mr. S.C. Birla, Adv
Mr. Baldev Atreya, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Having heard learned counsel for some time, in
our view, the High Court was justified in declining to
condone the delay of 1266 days in challenging order
dated 16 th October, 2003, passed by the learned Single

Judge. The special leave petition is dismissed
accordingly.

In view of the dismissal of the special leave
petition, the amount deposited in terms of order dated
20th July, 2007, shall be returned to the petitioner
along with the interest, if any, accrued thereon.

[Charanjeet Kaur]
Court Master

[Pushap Lata Bhardwaj]
Court Master